
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Packet 

Thursday, May 29, 2025 

Hybrid Meeting  

5:00 pm 
via Zoom and in person at: 

Trios Care Center at Vista Field 

521 N. Young Street, Kennewick, WA 99336 



Kennewick Public Hospital District  

Kennewick, Benton County, Washington 

Consent Agenda 

May 29, 2025

All Materials under the Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Board of Commissioners and will be 

adopted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. An 

item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately if the board members or the 

public desire further discussion. 

1. Approval of Minutes:

Meeting Minutes, April, 24, 2025



Kennewick Public Hospital District 
Thursday, May 29, 2025 | Hybrid Meeting 

5:00 PM 
AGENDA 

I. District Business: 
A. Approval of Consent Agenda* 
B. Public Comment – 

II. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Reports 

1. Presentation of appreciation plaque to Dr. Sheila Dunlop 
2. Lee Kerr – Superintendent, General Update  
3. Legal Report - Heidi Ellerd, Legal Counsel 

a. Updates – Records Requests 
4. Administrative Report, Salem Thompson, Board Coordinator 

 
B. Committee Reports/Recommendations 

1. Finance Committee – Gary Long/Erica Davis 
a. Overview of April 2025 Financials – Erica Davis 
b. Acceptance of April 2025 Financial statements* 
c. Approval of April 2025 payments and disbursements* 
d. Treasurer’s Report – Gary Long 
e. Key Bank Accounts (L&I) 

 
2. Governance Committee Updates – Mark Brault 

a. MRSC Rosters – Use discussion 
b. Future Focus on ADS* (motion as result of workshop discussion 4.16.25) 

 
3. Planning Committee – Wanda Briggs 

a. General update 
 

4. Adult Day Services – Rick Reil/Spencer Harris/Wanda Briggs 
a. General update 

 
III. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
IV. Upcoming items – NONE 
V. BOARD MEETINGS/EVENTS/EDUCATION 

Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting – Thursday, June 26, 2025 @ 5:00p.m. 
Close of Meeting 
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Kennewick Public Hospital District 
Thursday, April 24, 2025 | Hybrid Meeting 

5:00 PM 
MINUTES 

 
Attendance: Mark Brault, Rick Reil, Gary Long, Wanda Briggs, Marv Kinney, Spencer Harris, Lee 
Kerr, Heidi Ellerd, Salem Thompson 
Absent: Shannon Phipps, D.O., Erica Davis 
 

I. District Business: 
A. Approval of Consent Agenda* 

It was moved and seconded to approve the consent agenda including 
meeting minutes from the regular meeting March 27, 2025 and the 
Special Meeting April 16, 2025. All in favor. No discussion. Motion Carried.  

B. Public Comment – NONE 

II. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Reports 

1. Presentation of appreciation plaque to Dr. Sheila Dunlop – Postponed till May meeting. 
2. Lee Kerr – Superintendent, General Update  

Lee reported that an invitation for an in-person walkthrough of the recovery center is still 
available for any interested commissioner. A link to a virtual walkthrough of the center is 
reportedly available on the Tri City Herald website. 
Bankruptcy is still open, may need to do a motion to close so this will be looked at further. 
The RPA compliance information is still pending and when finalized it will be published.  
 

3. Legal Report - Heidi Ellerd, Legal Counsel 
a. Updates – Records Requests – Nothing new to report.  

4. Administrative Report, Salem Thompson, Board Coordinator 
- Nothing new to report. 

 
B. Committee Reports/Recommendations 

1. Finance Committee – Gary Long 
a. Overview of March 2025 Financials – Gary Long  
b. Acceptance of March 2025 Financial statements 

It was moved and seconded to approve the March 2025 Financial 
Statements as presented. All in favor. No discussion. Motion 
carried. 
 

c. Approval of March 2025 payments and disbursements 
It was moved and seconded to approve the March 2025 payments 
and disbursements as presented. All in favor. No discussion. 
Motion carried. 
 

d. Treasurer’s Report – Gary Long  
 

e. Key Bank Accounts (L&I) –Gary states there is an amount for outstanding checks that should 
be provided to the state for unclaimed property. A discussion followed on how to appropriately 
do this.  
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2. Governance Committee Updates – Mark Brault 
a. Workshop discussion follow-ups – A good discussion was had on April 16 pertaining to the 

District’s relationship with ADS. No action was taken at the meeting. 
In reviewing the ADS bylaws, adding clarity regarding board members who are also KPHD 
commissioners and rotation within the existing board were suggested. 
Additionally, there are new state requirements for nonprofit organizations, so meeting those 
requirements will be a part of a proposed update of the bylaws. 
The District can consider developing a policy for ADS board rotation, and after discussion, 
it was determined to have a third commissioner serve on the ADS board.  
 

b. Commissioner assignments to the ADS board   
Wanda Briggs has expressed a desire to serve as a third commissioner on the ADS board. 
Marv Kinney was also available to serve. Marv states that he concedes to Wanda Briggs.  
 
It was moved and seconded to appoint Wanda Briggs to the ADS 
Board. All in favor. No discussion. Motion carried.  
 

3. Planning Committee – Wanda Briggs 
a. General update – no meeting 

 
4. Adult Day Services – Rick Reil/Spencer Harris 

a. General update – No financials to report this month. Rick expressed thanks for the 
appointment of Wanda Briggs to the ADS Board.  

 
III. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
IV. Upcoming items – NONE 
V. BOARD MEETINGS/EVENTS/EDUCATION 

Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting – Thursday, May 29, 2025 @ 5:00 p.m. 
Close of Meeting 5:35 p.m. 

























Kennewick Public Hospital District
Transaction Report - US Bank Credit Card

March 2024

Accrual Basis  Monday, May 5, 2025 02:35 PM GMT-07:00   1/1

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NAME ACCOUNT AMOUNT

U.S. Bank CC (4195)

Beginning Balance

03/04/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Bettendorfs Printing 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 58.70

03/04/2024 Credit Card Expenditure CI Information Management 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 30.00

03/04/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Adobe 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 21.73

03/04/2024 Expenditure U.S.Bank CC (4195) 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) -279.45

03/19/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Microsoft Edge 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 176.64

03/19/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Microsoft Office 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 26.08

03/25/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Spectrum 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 55.00

03/28/2024 Credit Card Expenditure Zoom Video Communications Inc. 2024 U.S. Bank CC (4195) 173.81

Total for U.S. Bank CC (4195) $262.51

TOTAL $262.51



Mark C Brault9

04/10/2025 966.00 0.00 966.000.00 0.000.00

966.00Contractor Totals: 966.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Wanda  Briggs2

04/10/2025 483.00 0.00 483.000.00 0.000.00

483.00Contractor Totals: 483.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Debra L Clark11

04/10/2025 450.00 0.00 450.000.00 0.000.00

450.00Contractor Totals: 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Spencer D Harris13

04/10/2025 805.00 0.00 805.000.00 0.000.00

805.00Contractor Totals: 805.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Leland  Kerr3

04/10/2025 3,300.00 0.00 3,300.000.00 0.000.00

3,300.00Contractor Totals: 3,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Marv  Kinney4

04/10/2025 644.00 0.00 644.000.00 0.000.00

644.00Contractor Totals: 644.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Gary  Long5

04/10/2025 483.00 0.00 483.000.00 0.000.00

483.00Contractor Totals: 483.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Rick  Reil7

04/10/2025 483.00 0.00 483.000.00 0.000.00

483.00Contractor Totals: 483.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Salem  Snowdy8

04/10/2025 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.000.00 0.000.00

2,500.00Contractor Totals: 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Kennewick Public Hospital District

Contractor Payment Summary Report

From 4/1/2025 to 4/30/2025

Contractor Num & Name

Pay Date Compensation
Federal

Withholding Net PayCheck # Reimbursements Deductions
State

Withholding

Employer Code:  KENN5030 Page 1 Run on 5/5/2025 at 5:38 PM EDT

Company Totals: 10,114.00 0.00 10,114.000.00 0.000.00




